
eneral questions regarding attorney discipline should be directed
to the Chief Disciplinary Counsel’s Office, toll-free (877)953-5535

or (512)453-5535. The Board of Disciplinary Appeals may be reached
at (512)475-1578. Information and copies of actual orders are available
at www.txboda.org. The State Com mission on Judicial Conduct may be
contacted toll-free (877)228-5750 or (512)463-5533. Please note that
per sons disciplined by the Commission on Judicial Conduct are not nec-
essarily licensed attorneys.
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REINSTATEMENTS
Rowena Jenkins-Daniels [#10629040],

48, of Carrollton, has petitioned in
district court for reinstatement as a
member of the State Bar of Texas.

DISBARMENTS
On Feb. 24, 2006, Luis U. Carras-

co [#24009946], 42, of Pecos, was dis-
barred. The District 15-D Grievance
Committee found Carrasco settled a
client’s personal injury claim and
deposited the settlement check but
failed to disburse the settlement funds
to his client or the medical providers.
Carrasco further failed to provide a
written settlement sheet, failed to
return his client’s calls, and failed to
respond to the State Bar grievance.

Carrasco violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.04(d), 1.14(b), and 8.04(a)(8).
He was ordered to pay $4,965.40 in
attorney’s fees and costs and $4,735.68
in restitution.

On Aug. 10, 2007, Cornelius A.
Long, Jr. [#00793182], 59, of Hous-
ton, was disbarred. An evidentiary
panel of the District 4-E Grievance
Committee found that Long was hired
for representation in a criminal matter.
As part of the representation, Long
agreed to communicate with the
client’s probation officer regarding the
new charge against him; however,
Long failed to do so. When the client
was later arrested, Long promised to
get him released from jail, but failed to
do so even though he later took credit
for it. During the course of the repre-

sentation, the client made numerous
attempts to contact Long, but Long
failed to respond or otherwise commu-
nicate with his client. Long failed to
appear for a trial setting. Trial was later
re-scheduled and Long delivered
various pleadings to the prosecutor,
which he misrepresented had been pre-
viously filed with the court. The client
terminated Long’s representation on
the eve of trial; however, Long failed to
withdraw from the case. Additionally,
Long filed late responses to the griev-
ances. Long has filed a notice of
appeal. 

Long violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
(b)(2), 1.03(a) and (b), 3.03(a)(1), and
8.04(a)(3) and (a)(8). He was ordered
to pay $9,250 in restitution and
$1,340 in attorney’s fees.

RESIGNATIONS
On Jan. 15, 2008, the Supreme

Court of Texas accepted the resigna-
tion, in lieu of discipline, of Ralph
Anthony Torres, Jr. [#24051439], 32,
of Odessa. The court found that Torres
was charged with, and subsequently
pleaded guilty to, possession with
intent to distribute a quantity of
cocaine within 1,000 feet of a play-
ground and with possession of matter
containing visual depiction of a minor
engaged in sexually explicit conduct in
Cause No. MO-07-CR-173, styled
United States of America v. Ralph
Anthony Torres, Jr., in the U.S. District
Court for the Western District of
Texas, Midland/Odessa Division.

As a result of such plea to an inten-
tional and serious crime as defined in
Rules 1.06(T) and 1.06(Z), Texas
Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, Torres
would be subject to Compulsory Dis-
cipline under Part VIII of the Rules.

G
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On Feb. 6, 2008, the Supreme
Court of Texas accepted the resigna-
tion, in lieu of discipline, of Michael
James Wing [#24026617], 48, of
Tyler. The court found that in Cause
No. 6:06CR00040-001, styled United
States of America v. Michael J. Wing, in
the U.S. District Court for the Eastern
District of Texas, Tyler Division, Wing
was indicted for and pleaded guilty to
wire fraud in violation of Title 18
U.S.C. §1343, committed to the cus-
tody of the U.S. Bureau of Prisons to
be imprisoned for a total term of 10
years, ordered to be on supervised
release for a total term of three years
upon release from imprisonment,
ordered to pay restitution in the
amount of $9,171,262.07, and
ordered to pay an assessment of $100.

The court further found that
Wing used his skill as a lawyer and
control over various bank accounts to
devise a scheme to defraud persons
and obtain money from them by
means of materially false and fraudu-
lent pretenses, representations, and
promises. Wing would approach an
investor and offer the opportunity to
participate in a bridge loan. In
describing the bridge loan, Wing
would make numerous fraudulent
representations. Wing did not use the
money provided by the investor for
the bridge loans. Instead, he diverted
the invested funds and used them for
his own personal and business expens-
es or to pay other investors he had
defrauded. Wing used interstate wire
communications to defraud investors,
such as facsimile transmissions, email,
wire transfers of monies, and tele-
phone calls to induce investors to
invest and to “lull” them when they
made inquiries and demands for the

The 408th District Court of Bexar
County found Bustamante, in his own
divorce action, asserted an issue that
was frivolous, took positions that
unreasonably increased the costs or
other burdens of the case, and unlaw-
fully obstructed another party’s access
to evidence.

Bustamante violated Rules 3.01,
3.02, and 3.04(a). He was ordered to
pay $1,500 in attorney’s fees and
expenses.

On Jan. 18, 2008, Jay Kumar
Aiyer [#00795058], 39, of Houston,
accepted a two-year, fully probated

returns promised on their invest-
ments. As a result of such plea to an
intentional and serious crime as
defined in Rules 1.06(T) and
1.06(Z), Texas Rules of Disciplinary
Procedure, Wing would be subject to
Compulsory Discipline under Part
VIII of the Rules.

SUSPENSIONS
On Jan. 18, 2008, Paul Wesley

Cordova [#24030612], 39, of Hous-
ton, received a two-year, fully probated
suspension effective Jan. 1, 2008. An
evidentiary panel of the District 8-A
Grievance Committee found that in
two personal injury matters, Cordova
failed to hold funds belonging to
clients or third persons in a separate
account designated as a trust or escrow
account. He further failed to promptly
deliver to the client or third person
funds that the client or third person
was entitled to receive, and he failed to
exercise reasonable supervision over a
non-lawyer employee by allowing the
employee access to the funds in his
trust account and permitting the
employee to expend the funds belong-
ing to clients or third persons.

Cordova violated Rules 1.14(a) and
(b) and 5.03(a). He was ordered to
participate in the Grievance Referral
Program, participate in the Law Prac-
tice Management Program, submit
quarterly trust account reports, consult
with an attorney monitor, and pay
$5,934.75 in attorney’s fees and costs. 

On Jan. 2, 2008, Lauro A. Busta-
mante, Jr. [#03510650], 57, of San
Antonio, received a two-year, partially
probated suspension effective May 1,
2008, with the first month actively
served and the remainder probated.
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ment money had been received, and
failed to timely disburse funds to the
client.

Ortiz violated Rules 1.14(a) and
8.04(a)(3). She was ordered to pay
$1,000 in attorney’s fees and costs.

On Sept. 14, 2007, Joe Alfred
Izen, Jr. [#10443500], 55, of Bellaire,
received a two-year, fully probated sus-
pension effective Sept. 14, 2007. The
129th District Court of Harris County
found that Izen practiced and adver-
tised under a trade name, made false or
misleading communications in the
advertisements, failed to disclose his
principal office in said advertisements,
failed to review and approve an adver-
tisement that he permitted his legal
assistant to place in a telephone direc-
tory, failed to display the disclaimer
that he was “Not Certified by the
Texas Board of Legal Specialization” in
one of the advertisements, and further
failed to file the advertisements with
the Lawyer Advertisement and Solici-
tation Review Committee. Izen has
filed a notice of appeal.

Izen violated Rules 5.03(b)(1),
7.01(a) and (e), 7.02(a) and (a)(2),
7.04(b)(3), (e), and (j), and 7.07(b).
He was ordered to pay $9,315 in attor-
ney’s fees and $587.30 in costs.

On Feb. 11, 2008, Armando
Trevino [#20211100], 60, of Laredo,
accepted a two-year, partially probated
suspension effective June 1, 2007, with
the first month actively served and the
remainder probated. The District 12-A
Grievance Committee found Trevino
practiced law while his law license was
suspended and failed to timely respond
to two grievances. Trevino violated
Rules 8.04(a)(8) and (11). He was

suspension effective Dec. 1, 2007. An
evidentiary panel of the District 4-D
Grievance Committee found that
Aiyer pleaded guilty to the offense of
tampering with a government record
on June 28, 2007. Aiyer was sentenced
to a one-year, suspended sentence of
confinement and placed on communi-
ty supervision for one year.

Aiyer violated Rule 8.04(a)(2). He
was ordered to pay $700 in attorney’s
fees and costs.

On Jan. 11, 2008, Susan C. Austin
[#01440660], 44, of Dallas, received a
one-year, partially probated suspension

effective Jan. 17, 2008, with the first
three months actively served and the
remainder probated. An evidentiary
panel of the District 6-A Grievance
Committee found that Austin was
served with discovery requests in a
family law case. Austin failed to inform
the complainant of the requests and
failed to reply to the requests, failed to
appear at hearings on a motion to
compel and a motion for enforcement,
failed to file a motion to withdraw or
to take other steps to protect the com-
plainant’s interests, failed to reply to
the complainant’s proper requests for
information, failed to keep the com-
plainant informed, and failed to
respond to the complaint.

Austin violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)
and (b)(2), 1.03(a), 1.15(d), and
8.04(a)(1) and (a)(8). She was ordered
to pay $1,402.92 in attorney’s fees and
costs.

On Nov. 15, 2007, Thomas G.
Wayland [#20989100], 56, of McAllen,
received a one-year, fully probated sus-
pension effective Dec. 1, 2007. The
206th District Court of Hidalgo
County found Wayland accepted and
continued employment in a bank-
ruptcy matter that was beyond his
competence.

Wayland violated Rule 1.01(a). He
was ordered to pay $2,500 in attorney’s
fees and costs.

On Feb. 8, 2008, Nelda J. Ortiz
[#15324250], 51, of San Antonio,
accepted a two-year, fully probated
suspension effective March 1, 2008.
The District 10-B Grievance Commit-
tee found Ortiz failed to keep trust
funds separate from her own property,
failed to timely notify her client settle-



ordered to pay $750 in attorney’s fees
and costs. 

On Feb. 11, 2008, Joshua T. Tur-
man [#24013661], 35, of Arlington,
received a one-year, fully probated sus-
pension effective Feb. 25, 2008. An
evidentiary panel of the District 7-A
Grievance Committee found that in
the first matter, in December 2004,
the complainant hired Turman to han-
dle a traffic ticket for speeding. There-
after, Turman failed to attend the
complainant’s hearing on Aug. 12,
2005, and a warrant was subsequently
issued for the complainant’s arrest.
Turman failed to return the com-
plainant’s calls and failed to keep the
complainant reasonably informed as to
the status of his case.

In the second matter, in August
2005, the complainant hired Turman
to defend him in a civil lawsuit filed
against him by Citibank. Citibank
filed a motion for summary judgment
that was set for hearing on Oct. 28,
2005. Turman failed to respond to the
summary judgment motion or to
appear at the hearing. The judge subse-
quently signed a final summary judg-
ment against the complainant.

Turman violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)
and 1.03(a). He was ordered to pay
$1,262.50 in attorney’s fees.

On Feb. 25, 2008, John Cunning-
ham [#05240150], 52, of Houston,
accepted a two-year, fully probated
suspension effective March 1, 2008.
The District 4-A Grievance Commit-
tee found that Cunningham settled his
client’s case and forwarded the settle-
ment proceeds to her. However, when
the client later presented the check for
payment, it was returned for insuffi-

$1,162.50 in attorney’s fees and $500
in restitution.

On Feb. 21, 2008, Ruth Yvonne
Burton [#03479320], 46, of Houston,
accepted a public reprimand. The Dis-
trict 4-A Grievance Committee found
that Burton failed to include all agreed
upon provisions in a divorce decree
and failed to make the necessary
changes to said decree. Furthermore,
Burton failed to respond to her client’s
calls regarding the necessary changes.

Burton violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)
and 1.03(a). She agreed to pay $255 in
attorney’s fees. �

cient funds. Cunningham subsequent-
ly fully paid his client with interest and
also paid the returned check fee. 

Cunningham violated Rules
1.14(a) and (c). He agreed to pay $255
in attorney’s fees. 

REPRIMANDS
On Jan. 9, 2008, William D.

Bonilla [#02600000], 77, of Corpus
Christi, accepted a public reprimand.
The District 11-A Grievance Commit-
tee found Bonilla requested and col-
lected funds without authority directly
from the client’s compensation checks,
failed to promptly forward funds
belonging to his client, continued to
communicate with the insurance
adjuster after the client had terminated
the representation, and failed to timely
provide the client with a copy of his
file.

Bonilla violated Rules 1.02(a)(1),
1.04(a), 1.14(a) and (b), and 1.15(d).
He was ordered to pay $850 in attor-
ney’s fees and costs and $163.26 in
restitution.

On Jan. 28, 2008, Randall
Bernard Miller [#24009092], 36, of
Arlington, received a public repri-
mand. An evidentiary panel of the Dis-
trict 7-A Grievance Committee found
that the complainant hired Miller to
handle two traffic tickets. The prose-
cuting attorney made a plea offer to
Miller that he failed to relay to the
complainant. Miller failed to attend a
court setting, and warrants were subse-
quently issued for the complainant’s
arrest. Thereafter, Miller failed to
return the complainant’s phone calls
regarding the matter.

Miller violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)
and 1.03(a). He was ordered to pay
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